
1 

 

DATE:  2019 

OUR REF: 9530 (Hayley Geary) 

 

 

APPLICATION FOR DELETION OF RESTRICTIVE TITLE DEED CONDITIONS, REZONING, 

DEPARTURES & COUNCIL’S CONSENT ON ERF 50339 NEWLANDS, 12 GLENHOF RD 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This report serves to motivate the application for the removal of title deed conditions, 

rezoning, and council’s consent in terms of the City of Cape Town’s Municipal Planning 

By-Law, 2015 (MPBL) on Erf 50339 (hereafter referred to as the ‘site’), Newlands to 

establish a 27-bedroom luxury hotel with, conference and entertainment facilities, public 

restaurant, and other ancillary hotel facilities.  

 

Application is therefore made for; 

• In terms of Section 42(a) of the MPBL to rezone the consolidated site from SR1 to 

General Residential Zone (GR2).  
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• In terms of Section 42(b) of the MPBL to permit departures from the building lines 

as follows:  

➢ Item 41(e) of the Development Management Scheme (DMS) to permit the 

building to be setback 3.5m from the Wenlock Road Street Boundary, in 

lieu of the required 4.5m. 

➢ Item 137 of the DMS to permit a total of 50 parking bays, in lieu of the 

required 70 bays.   

• In terms of Section 42(i) of the MPBL for consent to permit a hotel in a GR2 zoning. 

• In terms of Section 42(i) of the MPBL to obtain the City’s approval in terms of Item 

139(a) of the DMS to permit a shared parking requirement for the restaurant and 

conference facility.  

• In terms of Section 42(g) of the MPBL to delete restrictive title deed in terms of 

conditions A(i)(a) of title deed T12442/2015. 

• In terms of Section 42(g) of the MPBL to delete restrictive title deed in terms of 

conditions A(i)(b) of title deed T12442/2015. 

• In terms of Section 42(g) of the MPBL to delete restrictive title deed in terms of 

conditions A(i)(d) of title deed T12442/2015. 

• In terms of Section 42(g) of the MPBL to delete restrictive title deed in terms of 

conditions A(iii)(h) of title deed T12442/2015. 

• In terms of Section 42(j) of the MPBL to delete conditions of an existing approval 

relating to a residential use only, as set out in terms of condition A(i)(a) of title 

deed T12442/2015. 

• In terms of Section 42(j) of the MPBL to delete conditions of an existing approval 

relating to one dwelling only, as set out in terms of condition in terms of conditions 

A(i)(b) of title deed T12442/2015. 

• In terms of Section 42(j) of the MPBL to delete conditions of an existing approval 

relating to a buildings or structures nearer than 15ft to the street boundary and 5ft 

to any lateral boundary, or 10ft in height, as set out in terms of conditions A(i)(d) 

of title deed T12442/2015. 

• In terms of Section 42(j) of the MPBL to delete conditions of an existing approval 

relating to a any building or structure nearer than 5ft to a pipeline on the site, as 

set out in terms of conditions A(iii)(h) of title deed T12442/2015. 

 

The following documents are attached: 

• Application Form 
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• Title Deed 

• Conveyancer’s Certificate 

• Power of Attorney  

• Resolution 

• Company Report 

• Surveyor General Diagram 

• Proposed Site Development Plan (SDP) 

• Tree Survey 

• Traffic Impact Statement (TIS) 

 

2. PROPERTY DETAILS 

 

2.1 Site Location & Context 

The subject site is situated on the corner of Glenhof Road and Wenlock Road in 

Newlands, bordering on the Claremont CBD and is shown in Figure 1 below.  

➢ To the north of the property is the Sans Souci Girls’ High School,  

➢ To the east of the property there are multi-storey apartment blocks 

➢ To the south there are some remaining dwelling houses 

➢ To the west, along Wenlock road, the street is still characterized by 

dwelling houses & second dwellings.  
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Figure 2: Existing building 

 

Figure 1: Aerial Photograph    

The subject property is one of the last remaining large estates with its existing manor 

house and mature landscaped plantings. 
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The property contains the manor house and an outbuilding with garages on the ground 

floor, as can be seen in the figure below.  

Figure 3: Existing outbuilding 

 

2.2 Ownership and Title Deeds 

Property Details Ownership Title Deed Property Size 

Erf 50339, Newlands, 

Cape Town 

Econ Holding 

Properties 

T12442/2015 1.676ha 

 

 

2.3 Title Deed conditions 

The property is held by Deed of Transfer No. T12442/2015. A Conveyancer’s Certificate 

has been prepared by Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr Attorneys who confirmed that there are 

restrictive conditions registered against the property preventing the proposed use of the 

property as a hotel.  

 

The relevant restrictive conditions affecting the proposal are as follows; 

A. SUBJECT FURTHER to the following special conditions contained in said Deed of 

Transfer Number T12526/1939 dated 14th November 1939 and imposed in respect 

of the said subdivided Estate: 
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(i) As being in favour of the registered owner of any Erf therein and subject to 

amendment or alteration by the Administrator under the provisions of Section 

18(3) of Ordinance 33 of 1934:- 

 

(a) That this erf be used for residential purposes only. 

 

(b) That only one dwelling, together with such outbuildings as are ordinarily 

required to be used therewith, be effected on this erf. 

 

(c) … 

 

(d) That no building or structure or any portion thereof except boundary walls 

and fences, shall be erected nearer than 15 feet to the street line which 

forms a boundary of this erf.  No such building or structure or any portion 

thereof, except boundary walls, fences or an outbuilding not exceeding 

10 ft in height, measuring from the floor to the wall plate and no portion of 

which is used for human habitation shall be erected nearer that 5 feet to 

the lateral boundary common to any adjoining erf.   

 

(iii) As being in favour of the City of Cape Town Municipality (formerly Council) of the 

Municipality of Cape Town) 

(h)     That no building or structure or any portion thereof, except boundary 

walls and fences, shall be erected nearer than 5.feet to the pipe-line 

which crosses this erf.   

The restrictive conditions mentioned above were imposed by the City to the benefit of 

all owners in the Subdivided Estate of Glenhof, and are thus Category 1.1 restrictive 

conditions. This means that the conditions were imposed by the City in terms of 

Ordinance 33 of 1934 and are thus also regarded to be previous conditions of approval.  

The above conditions therefore need to be removed in terms of Section 42(g) and (j) of 

the MPBL.  

The site falls within the Glenhof Subdivided Estate Township, as indicated in the General 

Plan in Figure 4 below. 

 

2.4 Surveyor General Diagram 

The property forms part of the Glenhof Subdivided Estate which was established in 1939 

and consisted of 28 erven.  The property does not contain any servitudes which would 

potentially limit or inhibit the proposed development of the hotel.  
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Figure 5: Zoning Map 

 

Figure 4: General Plan   

 

3 ZONING AND LAND USE 

The site measures 11 676m² and is currently zoned Single Residential SR1. 
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Figure 6: Heritage Resource Map 

 

The DMS does not permit a hotel in a SR1 zoning. As such, the proposal is to rezone the 

site to GR2 where a hotel is permitted as a consent use right.  

 

Importantly, it should be noted that in terms of Item 7 (1)(a) of the DMS requires that if 

such consent use as listed in a specific zoning is a primary use in another zoning, it shall 

be subject to the most restrictive development rules operating either in such other 

zoning or in that zoning. 

 

In this regard, the most restrictive zoning where a hotel is permitted as a primary use right 

would be Mixed Use 1; however, the development rules of GR2 are in fact more 

restrictive and therefore these rules will be applied.  

 

 

4 SITE PARTICULARS 

 

4.1 Heritage Resources  

 

Note that the site itself is a Graded lllA heritage resources. This is regarded to have high 

heritage significance.  
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A Section 38 application to HWC is required as the proposal is to rezone the property 

which is larger than 5000m².  

 

In this regard, a heritage consultant has been appointed to prepare a Heritage Impact 

Assessment (HIA) report for submission to Heritage Western Cape (HWC). This report is 

currently underway and will be available shortly.  

 

The property is not located within a Heritage Protection Overlay Zone. However, 

considering the significance of the site, the application will naturally be circulated to the 

internal heritage department for comment. Furthermore, the application has been 

submitted to HWC who have requested the HIA to be prepared. As such, once the final 

Record of Decision (RoD) is issued by HWC, this will be given to the City.  

 

4.2 PT1 Zone 

The property is situated in close proximity to the Claremont CBD node and therefore falls 

within a PT1 area. The required parking requirements on the site are therefore lower.  

 

5 LAND USE PROPOSAL 

 

5.1 Proposal & Site Development Plan (‘SDP’) 
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Figure 7: Concept 

 

 

The proposal is to establish a luxury hotel on this site with conference, entertainment 

facilities and a public restaurant.   

• The proposal is to rezone the property from SR1 to GR2 to permit the 

development of a hotel consisting of 27 bedrooms, a public restaurant, 

conference/event facility and gym for hotel guests.  

• The site is accessed via Glenhof Road.  

• The existing building on the property will be retained entirely and converted into 

the hotel bedrooms and guest restaurant.  

• A tree survey was undertaken to inform the proposed building footprints. The 

proposed building layout was designed to accommodate these existing trees, 

whereby all the significant trees will be retained. 

• The public restaurant is situated within the proposed structure and is 184m² in size.   

• The conference/ entertainment facility will also be situated on the ground floor of 

this new building and is limited to 75 seats.  
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Figure 8: Render Concept 

5.2 Development Controls GR2 

Coverage 

In terms of the proposed rezoning, GR2 permits 60% coverage. The proposed 

development is well below this requirement at approximately 14%.  

 

Floor Factor 

Note that currently a total of 1500m² of floor space could be established on the site in 

terms of the SR1 zoning.  

 

The floor factor in GR2 zone is 1 permits a total floor space of 11 676m², on the once 

rezoned. The total proposed floor space is 3844m².  

 

Height 

The determination of permissible height on this site is subject to the standard 

development parameters for GR2 zones (15m).  
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The development parameters for GR2 contained within the DMS restrict height to 15m 

from base level to top of roof. In this regard, the proposed structure complies with the 

permissible height in terms of GR2 (as well as the existing SR1 parameters of 11m to top 

of roof).  

 

Note that the proposed building along Wenlock Road is a total height of 11m, which is 

identical to the existing rights of SR1. The proposed height of the building will therefore 

not impact on the surrounding area. Furthermore, the height of the proposed building 

has also been informed by the height of the manor house.  

 

It is reiterated that the total height of this proposed development complies with the 

existing SR1 zoning, as well as the proposed GR2 zoning.  

 

Building lines 

The street building lines applicable to the site are 4.5m.  

 

In this regard, the proposed development will be contained to the south western portion 

of the site, abutting Glenhof and Wenlock Road (both street boundaries).  

 

Portions of the proposed building along Glenhof Road will be erected 4.5m from the 

street boundary and thus complies with the GR2 building lines.  

 

The proposed building along Wenlock Road will be erected 3.5m from the street 

boundary and therefore a building line departure is required for this portion of the 

building.  

It is however recognized that the existing SR1 zoning requires a 6m building line setback 

on the various properties; therefore, the rezoning to GR2 is essentially less restrictive than 

the existing rights in terms of building line setbacks. It is worth noting that the proposed 

building will not exceed 11m in height and landscaping will be introduced to soften the 

streetscape. In-fact, the boundary wall has been recessed into the property, towards the 

building, to enable planting along the sidewalk. 
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Parking Provision 

The property is situated within a PT1 area which means that in terms of Item 137 of the 

DMS, the proposed new hotel should be provided with 0.75bays per bedroom, plus 20 

additional bays for the licensed hotel, as well as parking for the conference facility.  

 

Although the restaurant will be accessible to the public, it will not operate when 

conferences are held as it will need to cater for these events. In this regard, the parking 

will be on a shared basis, thus requiring the City’s approval in terms of Item 139 of the 

DMS.    

 

Since the public restaurant and conference centre will not operate simultaneously, the 

parking requirement for the conference will be used to represent the ‘worst case’ 

scenario in terms of the minimum parking requirements.  

 

Parking is required and provided as follows: 

 

Although a parking departure is required, this is a result of the additional 20 bays 

required for a licensed hotel.  

 

In this regard, this is a technical departure for the following reasons:  

➢ The MPBL and DMS is currently in the process of being amended. One of the 

proposed amendments includes changes to the parking requirements for hotels, 

whereby removing the requirement for the additional 20 bays for licensed hotels. 

There will also be a rate reduction in the parking requirements for hotels and 

restaurants. Therefore, as soon as this amendment is promulgated, this departure 

will no longer be required.  

PARKING PT1 Area Requirements No Bays REQUIRED 

No Bays 

PROVIDED 

Hotel  

27 bedrooms @ 0.75bays/ bedroom, 

plus 20 bays if licensed  

  

40 bays 

  

20 bays 

Conference 75 seats @ 4 bays/seat 30 bays 30 bays 

Restaurant 

(shared 

basis)   0 bays 

 

 

0 bays 

TOTAL   70 bays 

50 bays 

(departure) 
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➢ Furthermore, although the hotel is licensed, the public restaurant will not operate 

during a conference and therefore the patrons can make use of the 30 

conference bays.  

 

Access & Parking Arrangements 

The proposed vehicular carriageway crossings (CWC’s) will be taken via Glenhof Road. 

 

There are two existing CWC on the property; however, only 1 is currently in operation. 

The proposal is for Access 1, as per Figure 9 below, to be upgraded to a 4m wide, one-

way ingress access and for Access 2, to be upgraded to a 3.5m wide, one-way egress.  

The CWC’s thus comply with the minimum requirements for a single CWC’s in terms of 

Item 140 of the DMS.  

 

Figure 9: Existing & proposed access/egress points 

 

 

6 ADJUDICATION CRITERIA & MOTIVATION  

8.1 Deletion of restrictions: factors to be considered when uplifting title deed 

restrictions 
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Section 48(4) of the By-Law states that the City must have regard to Section 39(5) of the 

Western Cape Land Use Planning Act 3 of 2014 (“LUPA”) and Section 47 of the Spatial 

Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013 (“SPLUMA”) when considering 

whether to remove, suspend or amend a restrictive condition.   

 

Section 39(5) of LUPA reads as follows:  

 

 
 

Section 47 of SPLUMA outlines that the removal, amendment or suspension of a 

restrictive condition must be in accordance with Section 25 of the Constitution. The 

application must therefore indicate that the removal, amendment or suspension of a 

restrictive condition will not deprive any respective rights to any person or their property.  

 

The below section will motivate how the application for the deletion of the restrictive title 

deed condition will not impact on existing rights as outlined.  

 

Motivation:  

 

The points listed above in Section 39(5) of LUPA must at least be considered by the 

municipality when considering the deletion or amendment of restrictions.  It is imperative 

for these points to be considered against the background of approved planning policies 

and the vision for the City as adopted by Province and the City. 

 

 

Policy guidelines  

 

Section 39(5) of LUPA 

 

 
 

The financial value attributed to these conditions restricting the use for residential only, 

limiting the number of dwellings and the prescription of building line setbacks, are 

difficult to perceive. It should however be noted that the property is situated within the 
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Figure 10: Character of the Glenhof Township 

LEGEND 

 
Structures closer 

than 4.72m 

Second 

dwellings/home 

office 

Subdivision 

Claremont CBD and retaining a site of 11 676m² in extent as a single residence is not an 

appropriate use of land, nor is financially viable to maintain the site in its current state.  

 

 

 
 

The personal benefits appear to retain the residential character of the area. The owners 

in whose favour the conditions are registered would personally benefit by retaining the 

status quo of the area.  

 

However, considering that this property is situated within the Claremont CBD node and 

its significant size in relation to the rest of the properties in the area and Township, it 

would be an inappropriate use of the land to retain in its current form.  

 

It is also worth noting that the majority of the properties in the Glenhof Township have 

remained residential in nature; however, the vast majority of these properties (as can be 

seen in the aerial photograph below), have developed structures closer to the street 

than permitted (4.72m) as per these restrictions, some have developed second 

dwellings/home offices and some have even been subdivided.  
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Deletion of restriction will enable the construction of a luxury hotel with a 

conference/entertainment facility, a public restaurant and other supporting functions. 

This will significantly enhance the value of the property, which will personally benefit the 

owner of the site. 

 

 

 
 

The social benefit to neighbours in retaining these restrictions would be that there would 

be a continued under utilisation of this site, whereby not offering any potential 

disturbances such as traffic. However, considering the strategic location of this property 

to the CBD, the size of the property and the costs to maintain such; this would be a 

typical example of NIMBYism as the site cannot remain in its current state in perpetuity.  

 

 

 
 

There are social benefits to the removal of this condition as it will enable the better 

utilisation of the property and will allow the public to access and enjoy this heritage 

resource; similarly, to that of the Vineyard Hotel. The deletion of the restrictions will 

contribute towards appropriate residential densification of the property in accordance 

with the Table Bay District Plan, and other forward planning policy.  

 

 

 
 

The removal of the condition in the title deed will not remove all the rights of surrounding 

property owners in the area. They will still benefit from the rights afforded to them by the 

DMS relating to built form. Furthermore, any further development on the property would 

be subject to a further application for consent use, and potentially amendments to the 

conditions of approval.  

 

 

Section 47 of SPLUMA 

 

The deletion of the restrictive title deed conditions will not amount to any arbitrary 

deprivation of property contemplated in Section 25 of the Constitution. As set out in the 

City’s policies and forward planning guidelines, including the Densification Policy and 

the Southern District Plan, intensification & densification in appropriate urban contexts 

serves the public interest and is appropriate and desirable. The removal of these title 

deed conditions will provide an opportunity for the members of the public to enjoy the 

heritage resource, rather than remaining accessible only to the current owner. The 
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proposed use of this property a hotel is therefore consistent with the land use principles 

set out in SPLUMA and LUPA.  

 

The nature of the restrictions are not such that any person could be deprived of property 

as a result of their deletion. It is therefore argued that the proposal is compliant with S.47 

SPLUMA and can thus be assessed in terms of the desirability criteria set out below.   

 

 

6.1 Criteria for deciding on a DMS application  

 

Section 99 of the MPBL sets out the adjudication criteria for the proposed rezoning and 

departures submitted to the City.  

 

Minimum threshold requirements 

Section 99(1) of the MPBL states that an application must be refused if it fails to comply 

with certain minimum threshold requirements. The proposed development should not be 

refused as it complies with the minimum threshold requirements, as follows:  

 

• The application generally complies with the requirements of the MPBL and will be 

processed in accordance with the requirements of the MPBL.  

• The proposed land use is located within the urban inner core area and should 

therefore be prioritised for urban development and intensification.  The proposal 

is thus consistent with the principles contained within the municipal spatial 

development framework.  

• The proposal generally complies with the development parameters for GR2 in 

terms of the DMS, aside from the Wenlock road building line departure (3.5m in 

lieu of 4.5m).  

• The approval of the proposal will not grant the property the development rules of 

the next subzone in terms of height or floor space 

 

 Relevant considerations 

 

In terms of Section 99(2) of the MPBL, the following must be considered when deciding 

whether or not to approve an application: 

 

 (a) Compliance with applicable spatial development frameworks 
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CLAREMONT 

The new Cape Town Metropolitan Spatial Development Framework (MSDF 2018) serves 

to guide and manage urban growth and to guide the proposals contained within the 

more detailed District Spatial Development Plans. The subject property falls within the 

Urban Inner Core (UIC) Area. Properties falling within the UIC areas should be prioritised 

for development and investment to support efforts of intensification. Considering that 

the site is situated within the Claremont CBD node, it is anticipated that there is more 

than adequate capacity available to service the proposed 27-bedroom hotel.   

Figure 11: Extract of MSDF 

 

The approved Southern District Plan is a tool to guide development within the area. The 

site falls within Sub-District 3 which is an area earmarked for prioritised investment and 

development, particularly properties within close proximity to the development corridors. 

The site is situated along the Glenhof Road which is 200m away from the Claremont CBD 

area.  

 

The proposal is consistent with the District Plan in the following aspects;  

• The proposed development will intensify the land use of the site which is situated 

within the Claremont Nodal area and development corridor.  
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 Figure 12: Extract of the Southern District Plan 

 

• The intensification of this site will protect the existing integrity of the surrounding 

residential areas.  

• The proposed development has a small and contained footprint in comparison to 

the extent of the site. The proposed buildings will be contained along Glenhof 

and Wenlock Roads.  

• The site does abut single dwelling residences. The design is therefore sensitive in its 

response to dwelling houses on the other side of Wenlock Road by means of 

retaining the height to 3-storeys. These buildings have also been setback from the 

street boundary. The proposed luxury hotel will therefore respond sensitively to the 

surrounding built environment.  

 

(c) Applicable policy or strategy 

As demonstrated above, the proposal is compliant with forward planning legislation 

such as the MSDF & the Southern District Plan.  
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The City’s Social Development Strategy (SDS) & Economic Growth Strategy (EGS) have 

been established to address some of the major socio-economic ills affecting growth and 

development within Cape Town. The aim of these strategies are to generate suitable 

income opportunities for excluded groups whilst encouraging economic growth and 

development required to establish a competitive city. The proposed development is to 

intensify the existing land use by introducing a 27-bedroom hotel. The construction 

phase is anticipated to last 15-18 months and will offer a number of semi-skilled workers 

employment opportunities during this period. Upon completion of the development, the 

hotel and its ancillary facilities are anticipated to employ approximately 21 permanent 

members of staff of various skills levels, including service staff, administrative staff, and 

management staff. A further 12 seasonal jobs are likely to be created during peak 

tourism periods.  

 

The proposed development is consistent with these strategies for the following reasons;  

• It ensures that growth is environmentally sustainable as the proposal is situated 

within a designated urban area.  

• It will contribute to increased opportunity for economic activities at various skill 

levels within the Claremont CBD area.  

• It will positively contribute to the economic growth of the area.  

• Although the proposed development will not redress inequality or spatial divides, 

it will actively contribute to jobs and reinforce tourism opportunities within the 

area.  

 

The Guest Accommodation Policy is an important policy framework to inform the growth 

of the tourism industry. The aim of the policy is to ensure that the industry be 

appropriately regulated to inform growth of certain tourism accommodation types in 

suitable areas. The policy provides a uniform approach to the assessment of tourism 

accommodation relating to land use applications.  

 

This policy is based on the following underlying principles;  

• Compliance with and conformance to other existing legislation, eg zoning schemes  

• Promotion and safeguarding of the amenity and quality of life enjoyed by residents in 

local areas through appropriate land use controls  

• Balancing the need for access to economic opportunities and support of / guidance 

to the guest accommodation industry with the above  

• Promoting a responsible and sustainable approach to facilitating guest 

accommodation opportunities  
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• Clearly stating Council’s land use requirements for establishments in the guest 

accommodation industry  

 

In this regard, the proposed development is considered to align with the objectives of 

this policy in the following ways;  

• Compliance with Policy: The proposed development of a hotel on this site would 

be permitted in GR2 as a consent use right (in which we are rezoning to). The 

form and scale of the proposed building complies with the development 

parameters of floor space and height as set out in the SDP.  

• Amenity: The proposed development will provide high end accommodation for 

transient guests in close proximity to the Claremont CBD, as well as other popular 

tourism assets such as Kirstenbosch. The luxury hotel and public restaurant have 

been designed to ensure a light building footprint on this site which will positively 

contribute to the quality and amenity of the area, as well as retain the heritage 

resource.  

• Appropriateness of use: The proposed hotel will generate additional economic 

opportunities for various skills levels. The location of the site is also consistent with 

the criteria set out in the Guest Accommodation Policy as it is situated close to 

the Claremont CBD, public transport and other tourism amenities.  

 

The proposed development of the hotel complies with the assessment criteria set out in 

the policy, as well as other relevant planning policy. 

 

The purpose of the Urban Design Policy is to provide guidance to development to 

facilitate good urban development within the City. The proposal generally aligns with 

the following extracts of the policy;  

• The proposal respects the natural environment and safeguards the existing 

natural features and heritage resources. In-fact, the layout has been designed in 

response to a number of heritage and landscape indicators to ensure the lowest 

possible impact on the site.   

• The proposal will provide opportunities and amenities for tourists in an accessible 

location.  

• The proposal will maintain the aesthetic quality of the surrounding area by 

retaining the existing lush and mature vegetation on the site.  
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It can thus be recognized that the proposed development is compliant with Section 

99(2)(c) of the MPBL as it adopts the development principles of the MSDF, the District 

Plan, the Guest Accommodation Policy, The Social Development & Economic Growth 

Strategy, and the Urban Design Policy, as well as encourages a number of socio-

economic opportunities which would otherwise not be possible without the proposed 

development.  

 

(e) Impact on existing rights 

As a rezoning is required from the provisions of the DMS, it is recognized that impacts on 

existing rights will exist. The proposal has therefore made a number of design related 

concessions to reduce any potential adverse impacts of the additional rights. In this 

regard, the following should be noted:  

• The maximum floor space (factor of 1) and height (15m) permitted in GR1 could 

be seen as excessive compared to the maximum floor space (1500m²), and 

height (11m) permitted in SR1. For this reason, it is proposed to restrict the floor 

space in accordance with the SDP. Furthermore, the proposed height of the 

building will be in accordance with the existing SR1 rights of 11m.  

• The current SR1 building lines are 6m. The proposed building will be setback 3.5m 

from Wenlock Road and portions of the building along Glenhof Road will be as 

close as 4.5m. It is for this reason that the boundary wall along Wenlock Road has 

been recessed into the property to accommodate landscaping measures to 

soften the building, as well as to improve the streetscape.   

 

 

(g) Other considerations prescribed in relevant national and provincial legislation 

➢ Principle of spatial justice: Indirectly. The property is currently owned by one 

landowner and used as a single dwelling house. By introducing a hotel, more 

people (albeit transient guests) will have access to the site which is situated in 

within the Urban Inner Core area with capacity for further development.  

➢ Principle of spatial sustainability: The new building has been designed around the 

existing trees and plantings on the site to have a reduced ecological impact on 

the site. Furthermore, the intensification of the site is necessary given its location 

to the Claremont CBD and public transport.  

➢ Principle of efficiency: Use of low water and energy consumption technology will 

be incorporated into the design. 
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➢ Principle of spatial resilience: Partially aligned. Retaining property as single 

residences would be to retain the status quo of the area as a low-density 

residential area, situated in close proximity to the CBD. The establishment of a 

upmarket hotel into the area is easily supported by the various tourism 

opportunities offered in the surrounding area (Kirstenbosch, and the Constantia 

Wine Route) and therefore offers a more resilient approach to the growing 

tourism industry by providing a centrally located destination place for tourists.  

➢ Principle of good administration: This proposal has been processed in 

accordance with all relevant legislation.  

 

Desirability 

 

Section 99(3) of the MPBL requires that the proposed land use be assessed in terms of the 

following desirability criteria;  

• Socio-economic impact: The rezoning to GR2 to enable the development of a 

hotel on the site will increase the employment opportunities of the site by 

intensifying the land use. Kirstenbosch and the Constantia Wine Valley are 

important tourism attractions to the surrounding area and the provision of 

additional rooms to the tourism industry is an important contribution to the socio-

economic upliftment of the area. Furthermore, the site falls within the Claremont 

CBD area as well as the UIC and intensification of land uses should be 

encouraged.  

• Although the site falls within the Glenhof Township which has generally retained its 

residential character, and considering its large size and its location in relation to 

the Claremont CBD, the property should not remain as a single residence. This 

would be an unsustainable land use considering the vast property size and 

maintenance costs thereof. We are therefore of the opinion that the 

establishment of a hotel on this property would not only be an appropriate land 

use, but would also be compatible and compliments the surrounding uses. The 

proposed hotel has been designed with a small and compact footprint which will 

be contained along Glenhof and Wenlock Roads. The rest of the site will remain 

undeveloped and the landscaping improved. The proposed building has also 

been setback 3.5m along Wenlock Road and designed to a maximum height of 

11m, barely higher than the residential dwellings on the opposite side of the road. 

The proposal will therefore not impact on the surrounding character or 

streetscape.  
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• There will be no impact on the external engineering services as the site falls within 

a priority development area. The application for rezoning will require the 

payment of a development contribution to the City. The application will be 

circulated to the City’s engineering services departments for comment.  

• The site is currently underutilized and left uninhabited for the majority of the year. 

The establishment of a hotel on the site will improve the safety & security on the 

site as there will be a 24-hour security presence once the hotel is established. The 

impact of the building experienced from the street would be identical if the 

building complied with the 4.5m setback requirement. Therefore, the proposal will 

not impact on the wellbeing of the surrounding community as landscaping will be 

introduced along the street boundary of Wenlock Road to soften the building. 

The design and location of the carriageway crossing has also been optimized to 

ensure the most efficient and safe access and egress from the site.  

• As proposed development was submitted to HWC for comment and it was 

concluded that a full HIA should be submitted. The heritage consultant is busy 

with this report and once completed, it will be provided to the City. It is however 

noted that the design has been informed by a number of heritage and existing 

landscape indicators and therefore this final proposal is a sensitive approach to 

the existing heritage resource. We are therefore of the opinion that the proposed 

development would have minor impact on the heritage resources. It should also 

be noted that the proposed development will improve the overall maintenance 

of this heritage resource as the current land use, with a single owner, does not 

allow for sufficient funds to celebrate and maintain the building and grounds.  

• A tree survey was undertaken on the site to identify all the existing and significant 

trees on site. This survey was then used to inform the positioning of the proposed 

building. No significant trees are removed as a result of the proposed 

development as the building has been constructed around these trees with light 

weight supports to avoid foundations which may compromise the root system. 

The proposed development will not impact on the biophysical environment.  

• 50 Parking bays are provided on site which is regarded to be more than sufficient 

for the hotel considering that the restaurant and conference will operate on a 

shared basis (restaurant will not operate during a conference). The internal 

access, parking and vehicular circulation has been established with GIBB 

transport engineers and is in accordance with the minimum requirements and 

standards.   
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• It is anticipated that conditions of approval will be necessary to mitigate potential 

adverse impacts of the proposal.  In this regard, the following conditions of 

approval could be considered:  

➢ The payment of a development contribution.  

➢ The use being limited to 27 bedrooms, as per the SDP.  

➢ The use being limited to a conference/ entertainment facility limited to 75 

seats. 

➢ The restaurant may not be accessible to the public during a conference.  

➢ It is proposed that the future development of the site be tied to the SDP 

submitted with this application.  

➢ That a final landscape plan be submitted for comment, specifically for the 

Wenlock Road property boundary.  

 

7 SUMMARY 

The motivation report has demonstrated that the proposed development of a hotel on 

the subject site will not impact on abutting landowners. The following aspects of the 

submission are reiterated:  

• The proposal is to permit a hotel of 27-bedrooms, as well as a conference and 

entertainment facility.  

• A public restaurant will also be established on the property.  

• A separate restaurant for hotel guests will be accommodated within the manor 

house.  

• The positioning of the new building has been informed by the tree survey in order 

to retain significant trees on the site.  

• There is sufficient parking on site for the proposed development.  

• The rezoning of the site will not grant additional height to the site as the proposed 

development still complies with the current SR1 zoning parameters for height to 

top of roof.  

• Although the building lines are reduced by the rezoning, the proposed building is 

still lower in height than permitted in SR1.  

 

8 CONCLUSION 

It is demonstrated above that the application is compliant with the various forward 

planning policies that govern land use in the Cape Town Region as well as complying 
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with the desirability criteria in terms of S99(3) of the MPBL, and thus should be supported 

by the City and recommended for approval.  
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